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Audit report under clause (b) of the tenth proviso o clause (23C) of seetion 10 and sub-clause (i) of clause (h) of sub-
section (1) of section 12A ol the Income=tax Act, 1961, in the ease of another medical institution.

We have examined the balance sheet of JANANI as at 317 March 2024 and the Income and Expenditure account for

the year ended on that date are in agreement with the books of account maintained by the said other medical
institution.

We have obtained all the information and explanations to the best of our knowledge and belief which are necessary
for the purposes of the audit.

I our opinion. proper books ol account have been maintained at the registered office of the above named other
medical institution at the address mentioned at serial number 14 of the Annexure:

In our opinion and e the best of our information and according 1o explanations given to us, the particulars given in
the Annexure are true and correct.

I our opinion and 1 the best of our information. and according to information given to us, the said accounts give o
true and Fair view

(1) in the case of the balunce sheet. of the state of alfairs of the above named other medicul institution as on 319
Mareh 2024 and

(i) in the cuse ol the Income and Expenditure account of the income and application of its accounting year ending on
317 March 2024,

The preseribed particulars are annexed hereto,

Place: Kolkata
Date: 28" September 2024

UDIN: 24052244BKAAUC3593

For Saraf & Chandra LLP

Chartered Accountants
(Firm Reg. No.: 315096E/E300027)
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ANNEXURE
Statement of particulars

| PAN of the auditee AAAAIONTAC
2 Mame of the anditec Janani
i1 Assessment Year 2024-25
4. Previous Year 01-Apr-2023 to 31-Mar-2024
17}
zg 5. Registered Address of the auditee Janani, B-1/46, Safdarjung Enelave, Close 1o Kamal Cinema
5 Road. Mew Delhi-110029
‘7 6 Other addresses, ifapplicable Shree Milayam House No 2, Near Sahyog Hospital Patliputra
o0 Colony. Phulwar. Patliputra 8.0, awna, Bilar, [Mdia, 800013
j Type of the audilee Sociely
R Whether the auditee is established under an instrument? Yes
0. Details of registration/provisional registration or approval/ provisional approval or notification of the auditee under the Income-tax Act
(details of all the registration/provisional registration/approval/provisional approval/notification which are valid during the previous year should be
provided, however where the audites hus ot the registrationfapproval after  provisional registration/approval the  details of provisional
% registration/approval need not be provided)
B Section under which Date of | Registrtion/Approval/ | Authority granting | Date from which
g repistered/provisionally registered or registration/provisional Motifieation/  Unigque | registration/provisi registration//provisional
2 approved/ pravisionally approved registration or  approval/ | Repistration No. | onal registration or | registration/approval/provi
B motified provisionally approval/ | (URHN), ifavailable approval/provisiona | sional approval/motification
-z notification I approval o | s effective
& notification
Refer Annexure - 1
10 () Details of all the Author (51 Founder () Settlor (s)/Trustes (s)/ Members of society/Members of the Governing Counil/ Director (3)/ shareholders
holding 5% or more of sharcholding / Office Bearer (s) of the auditee at any time during the previous yer
Name of | Relation P'ercent of | Unique Id Code Address Whether there 15 any change in | 1T yes, specify
ape
Person shareholding in | Identification relation during previous year of | the change
Case ol | Mumber Audit
sharcholder
Refer
= Annexure = 2
g (b In case if any of the persons [as mentioned in row 10(] is not an individual, then provide the following details of the natural persons who ure
e beneficial owners (5% or more) af such person atany tme during the previous year
& . - t .
& 51 No Name Unigue 11 code Address Hon- Percentage of Whether If yes, specily
= Identilicution individual beneficial there is the change
Number person  [as | ownership any
mentioned change
in row  no during,
10()] n Previous
which year of
beneficial Audit
Ownership
Held
NA
1 Objects of the auditee Medical relief
12, (n Whether the auditee, bemg & rust or mstiution refered o in section 11 or 12. has adopted or Mo
wndertaken modification of the obgects which do notconform o the conditions ol regEtranon”?
(1) | I ves, please furnish following mformation - NA
(A) date of such modification/ adoption
(13) Whether an application for registration has been made in the preseribed form and manner
within the stipulated period of thirty duys (rom the date of said adoption or modification,
7 as per sub-clause (v) of clause (ac) of sub-section ( 1) of section 12A
5
B |— g . . -
6 (< 1 yes provide the following detuls regarding application (o registration under sub-cluuse (v) of clause (ae) of sub-section (1) of seetion
12A
S Mo Dae ol Status of regisiralion i purspanee Date of Registration or [ URN of such
Applhication ol application caneellation based on registration
such application .




13. {n Where the anditee has been pranted provisional registration or provisional approval, whether
i aclivities have commenced during the previous year - ] MNA
:g (i) | Wyesin 13 (i), date of commencement of activities
1% Giny | 17 the answer to 13(1) is ves, whether application for registration under sub-cluuse (iii) of
é clause (ae) of sub-seetion (1) of seetion 12A or application for approval under clause (i) of the
o first proviso 1o clause (23C) of section 10 has been filed?
i (v) | 1 yes in 130D above, provide the following details regarding application for registration under section sub-clause (iii) of cluuse (ac) of sub-
3 sevtion (1) of section 12A or application for approval under elause (i) of the first proviso to clause (23C) of section
2 S.No Date of | Stalus of registration in pursuance | Daie of Registration /Cancellation URN  of
£ Application | to application hased on such application such
1 J i ) regisiration
14 i Wihether the books of aecount and other documents have been keptand maintamed in the form Yes
and manner and at sueh place as preseribed under rule 17AA by the auditee
2 & (1) | Provide the following details of the hooks of account and other documents
= . ‘ :
s 2 5. Mature of | Whether Whether Whether If maintained at any place other thanthe Whether the books of
z g No | Books of | maintained by the | maintaned in | mintained registered place account have
§ 5 Account auditee acomputer al registered been
= E EYaE, office Address | Date of Date of audited
P g of such | decision by Intimation to
2 Place munagement | Asscssing
& g 10 keep Officer that
a3 o Y
g2 account al Books of
= 4 such pluce aeeounts are
=
u g kept at such
2 3 place under
— r
] proviso to sub-
o & rule (3) of rule
2 2 17AA
E o
2 Refer
nnexure - 3 .
15: Where, in any of the projects/ isututions run by uuditee, one of the churitable purposes 1s advaneement ol any other olieet of gencral public utility then-
Ny (A) Whether any activity 1 being carried on by the auditee which s in the nature of trade, commerce or Mo
= business reterred 1o in proviso o clause {15) of section 27
2 (B) If yes, then percentage of receipt from such actvity vis-i-vis total receipts MA
:E, () Whether such activity m the nature of trade, commeree or business is undertaken in the course of | NA
= actual carrying out of such advancement of any other object of general public utility
o (1) Whether there is any activity of renderig any service in relution to any trade, commerce or business Mo
= for any consideration as referred o in proviso fo clause (13) of section 27
= (E) If yes. then percentage of receipt from such activily vis-a-vis total recenpts NA
E (1 Whether such activity of rendening serviee 1s undertaken in the course of actual carrying out of such | NA
] advancement of any othier object of general public utihity
o - B ' T f - . . . - ' i '
g 16, 1A or 12" in 15 is Yes, the agpregate annual receipts from such activities in respeet of that project/institution
& 2 e
=
<

<o

Name of Project/ Institution “Amount of agpregaic annual receipts from aet

ivitics referred in 15A and 15D (InRs)

T'otal

m'

Whether the suditee has any business undectaking as referred 1o in sub-section () of section 11 Mo
0 If yes, then provide the following, details ol the busmess undertaking
= (a) | Mature of Business Undertaking
_'é (i) (b | Busmess Code
5 17 (¢} | Whether separate books ol account have heen maintained for the busmess undertaking <refer
" note”
= (d) | Income fram the busmess undertaking for the previous year which is not to be included in the
4 total income of the auditee as per sub-section (4) ol section 11
& : e ‘ T
(¢) | Income from the business undertaking lor the previous year which 15 1o be included m the total
meome of the auditee us per sub-seetion (4) o seetion 11
- 18 (1) Whether the auditee has any income beimg profits and gains from any business as relerred in seventh Ho
% proviso to Clause (2307 of section 10 or sub-section (44A) al section 11, as the case may be
= I ves, then pravide the following details of such business
= ¥ p i SO
! AP . E -
2 'g i () | Mature of Business
[ 1 . . =
a7 .g (h) | Business Code
" v 3 . . o
2 (¢) | Whether separate hooks o account have been maintained for the business <refer note™
Z (d) | Whether the business 1 incidental 1o the attamment of the objects of the auditee
jas] a3 =g : A i
(e) | Profits and gains from the business during the previous year

/4
! \',':.

e .




19. Details of the recenpts of the anditee on which s has been deducted at source referred 1w in seetion 1940 or 1941 or 1944 o 1040) ¢
it}
§ No Nameof | TANof | Amounton | Amount | Section Catepory of meome/receipt Income/receipt Whether  separate
l:ud deductor l“jlmw tax :}t_:jm " unldr::' Trade. Actvily of | Others m]cu!lunml_.'? or 8 :.wn:lus of accluum
dedueton Ll oducted | Wihich Coivieie | randoring. | (specifyita | Whion @.0rem 1aye e
dedueted at al souree lx s mny service | nature) business mamtained for
” souiree (In s been | . o i o incidental to the | octivities
husINess mrelation | (Rs) ; .
EL. Rs ) deducted s i attamment of income/receipt
] ut Souree ; i the objects of which is mentioned
=} i the auditee n eolimn 10
ﬂ‘:.) cammoiee |
= or husiness (nRs)
o {Hs)
72}
~
jan]
E_
Refer
Annexure -
- 4 =l
20, | Whether the provisions of twenty sceond proviso 1o clause (23C) ol seetion 10 o sub-section (10) of section 13 are applicable. No
21. Whether auditee has filed Form No. 10BI for the previous year = 1 Na then skip to row 23 = Yes
22 Total Sum ol donations reported in Form No. 101312 furmshed by the auditee for the previous year 174,59 496
[3onations not reported in Form Mo 10BD /Not required o fll Form Mo TOBD
i Donations received by fund or rust onnstiution ol the auditee which 1s approved under elause (b) of o
sub-section (2) of seetion 806G
tin Donations received by fund or trust or mstitution of the auditee which qualifies for deduction under u
section 80G (other than these donations qualifying under clause (b) of sub-section (2) of scction B0G
or sub-clause (iv) of elause (2) of sub-section (2) of section 80G )
[onations received by fund or trust or institution  of (] Cash donations exceeding Rs, 2000 0
the ﬂlldl_mf!.“rﬁpf_:“@ﬂ! f-““‘_‘a‘f 5;{'“‘?'“'-'50 (]'YJ of clause () | () Donations received from other 0
“m‘ﬁ'ﬂw;m (2)ol hL'mei 0(_: um! W :‘(-:;"“m not charitable trusts and institution or
cligible under sub-seetion (5) of section B0G from any fund or institulion or trust o
any university or other educational
Gin nstiutons or any hospital or other
medical mstitution not ehgible for
deducuon
(c) Others < Specily the nature 0
(d) Total (w)+{b)e) 0
(1v) Donations which could not be reported m Form No 101D due 1o non-availubility of identification of 0
23 donor us required under Form Mo, 108D
(723
g -
= (v g
= Donations received i kind 1]
=
C | e
= Anonymous Donatiens referred o in section F5BEC
=] . . = . ‘
I (a) Amount of anonymous donation not taxable under section 113BBC on account al applicability 0
%‘ of clause (i) of sub-seetion (1) of section 115BBC :
pt . . . . . igs
2 . () Amount of anenymous donation not taxable under section 115BBC on account of applicability 0
2 (viy of clause (a) of sub-section (2) of section 115BBC
- o Amount of anonymous donation not taxable under section 115B1BC on account of applicability 0
of clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 115BBC
(d) Other anonymous donations taxable & 50 %% under section 115BBC 0
(¢) Total (a+brerd) 0
(Vi) : ;
Any other voluntary contribution not part ol Form No. 101D 0
il bl s . . . { j i
iy Fotal donation not reported in Form Mo T0BD [23() 12300+ 23(0(d) +23v 230wy 23(vid(eH 23(vin] 0
24 “Tomal voluntary contribulions received by the auditee during the previous year [22+23(viii)| 74,59 496
25 Totul foreipn contribution out of the total voluntary contributions stited n 24 0
Yoluntary Contribution [orming part of corpus (which are mcluded in 24) Mo
Corpus representing donations received for the renovation or repair of places notihed under clause (b) ul
s sub-section (2 of section 80G eligible for excmption under Explanation TA 1o the third proviso 1o clise
(23C) of section 10 or Explanation 3A to sub-section (1) ol seetion I
26
Corpus donations as referred Lo in clause (d) of sub-section (1) of sechion 11 or Explanation 116 the third
14) proviso o section 10 (23C) eligible for exemption and invested in mades specilied under sub-section (3) of
{ section 11
27 Voluntary Contributions required to be applied by the auditee during the previous year [24-{23(vi)id) 126A4 2681 #74,59.496




Income other than voluntary contributions derived from property held under trust referred o in section 11 or

hospital or other medical msntunon referred ton sub - elause (v, (v, vy on tvi) of elause (230) ol

seenon 10 of the Act or any trust or mstiubon referred o seetion 11 or 12 of the Act not having

2 28 income of fund or institution of trust or any university or other educational institution or any hospital or other T 33,8338351
23 medical mstitution (wther than the contribution reported in serial number 24)
o = — -
= ) ! i 0
§ & |29 Income applicd outside India which is eligible under elause () ol sub-section (1ol section 1
= . as i =
30| Income reguired t be applied in India by the auditee dunng the previous year (2712829 2 34,5797 847
3l Application of Income (excluding application not eligible and reported under senal number 37)
(i1 Total amount applied for charitable or religious purposes in India during | +Electronic Other than 0
the previous year ks 0 Electronic
s, 0
() | Contribution or donation to any other person during the previous 0
year
Olject wise application other than the application provided in ()
(n Religious NA
(n Rehel of poor NA.
(1n Education NA.
(1V) Medical relier T40,13,37,994
(V) Yopu NA.
Preservation of environment (including watersheds, NA.
(by | (VD S P
forests and wildlife)
Vil Preservation of monuments or places or abjects of NA
artistic or historie mterest
Advancement of any other objects of peneral pubhe NA.
(VI )
utillny
(%) Appheation which cannot be specifically categorized NA
under (1) o (VI
(%) Total 240,13,37,994
(¢) | Total application [(a) + (h)(X)] Amount in Rs. 40,13,37,994
(ii) Details of application out of (i) (1) and (i) (b) resulting in payment in excess of R, 50 lakhs during the previous year to any person
5. Mo, MName of PAN of such Amount of Mode of apphication THS
E person 1o person application
= whom
g amount paid Rs)
- or eredited {8
o . .
e Refer Flectrome | Other than Total | Whether any TDS Section under
= Annexure - modes Llectronic has been deducted which TDS has
E 5 modes heen deducted
= (Hs)
o -
~ (i) ‘ . L b 0
Amount which was not actually paid during the previous year [iCimeluded in (i)(e)]
(1v) Amount actually paid during the previous year which acerued during any earlier previous year but not 0
claimed as application of income in earlier previous vear
(v) i : b 40.13,37,994
Fatal wmount 10 be allowed s appheation [310c- 310m - 3ov)]
N Bifureation of appheation in 31 v) nto Revenue or Capital
vi ; 5 - — -
{ (s1) Revenue T 40,13.37.994
() Capital o
(vit) | Amount invested or deposited back in corpus which was applied during any preceding previous yearand | 0
not clamed as application during that previous year.
(viny | Repayment of loun or borrowing during the previous year which was curlier applicd and not clomed as 0
apphcation during that previous vear during that previous year
Amaunt to be disallowed from application
(%) | Ameunt disallowable under thirteenth praviso Lo elause (23C) of seetion 10 or Explanation 3 to sub- NA
section (1) of section 11 read with sub-clause (m) of ¢lause (a) of section 40
Amount disallowable under thirteenth proviso to section 10(23C) or Explanation 3 o sub-section (1) of NA
(x} section 11 read with sub-section (3) or (3A) of section 40A
Denation to any fund or mstitution or trust or any university or other educational institution or any | NA
(%) haspital or other medical institution referred 1o in sub - elauses (vl (v). (Vi) or (via) of clause (23C) of
section 10 of the Act or any trust on institution referred 1o m seetion 11 or 12 of the Act towards Corpus
(xii) Donation © Any fund or msitution or ruse oF any oniversity or other cducutional mstitution or any NA




sime objects

(xiii) Donation Lo any person other than any fund or institution of trust ar any university or other educational NA
) institution er any hospital or ather medical institution referred 10 10 sub - elause (), (V). (vi) or (via) of
clause (23C) of section 10 of the Act or any Irust or institution referred 10 in seetions 11 or 12 ol the Act
(xiv) | Application autside Indi for which approval under proviso to clause (¢) of sub-section (1) of seetion 11 NA
hhas not been obtmned
(xv) Application outside Indi for which approval under proviso w clause () of sub-section (1) of scetion 11 NA
has been obtained
(%vi) Applied for any purpose heyand the objects of the auditee . NA
(xvit) | Any other disallowance (Please specily) NA.
{xvin . ; f 4 2.40,13.37.99
! Fatal allowable application [ 13 1v)+ 3w 3 1ivan) 1300 o 310svan) ]
(%ix) Amount deemed o have been applicd during the previous yeur under cliwse (2) of Explanation | o sub- NA
section (1) ol section 11
(%) Ineome aecumulated as per the provisions of Explanation 3 to the third proviso to clause (23C) of seetion | NA
10 o1 sub-section (2) of section 11
(xx1) Ineome accumulated or set apart for application 1o chartable or religious purposes or stated objects of o

trust or institution to the extent it dogs not exceed 15 % ol the income

31| Tavable Income [30- {31 (xviin) to 31t -5.5540,147
Income txable under section 151311 g
() | Whether the auditee has any deemed meome referred 1o in sub-seetion (113) ol section 11 No
which is chargeable to tax @ 30 % under section | 15BBIand the amount of such deemed
13 income?
() | Whether the auditec has any deemed income referred 1o in Explanation 4 1o third proviso MNo.
10 elause (23C) of seetion 10 or sub-section (3 of section 11 which is chargeable to tax o
30 9, under section 115811 and the amount of such deemed income?
i Whether income accumulated 15 upplied for the purposes other than charitable Mo
o religlous purposes or ceases 1o he aceumulated or set apart for apphication
thereto
() Whether such imcome accumulated ceases o remam mvested or deposited in Mo,
any of the forms or modes specificd n subssection (5) ot section 11
(i) Whether such meome accumulated 15 not utilised for the purpose for which it Mo
is so ncewmulated or set apart during the period referred o in clause (a) of
= Explanation 3 to third proviso o clause (23C) of section 10 or clouse (1) of
= sub-section (2) of section 1
b= - - - ‘ - -
— (iv) Whether such income accumulated is credited or paid 10 any trust or
= institution registered under seetion 12AA oF section 12AH o1 to any fund or Mo
= pnstitulion o LFUSLoF iy universiy or other educatonal instituhion or any
- .
b haspital of other madheal msitution referred 1o subselause (v) on suh-clause
5] (v or sub-clause (vi) or sub-clause (vin) ol clause (2307 ol seenion 10
(e) | M Whether the auditee has any income which s meome nat 10 e excluded from Mo
the total meome under twenty Dirst proviso 1o clause (23C) of section 10 or
clause (¢) of sub-section (1) of scetion 13 which 1s chargenble 10 tax @ 30 %
under scetion 115851 and the amount of such income
(i) Whether the auditee has any imcome which ig not to be excluded from the total MNo.
income under clause (b) of third provise to clause (23C) of scction 10 or
cluuse (d) of sub=section (1) of section 13 whigh is chargeable to tax @ 30 %
under section 113861 and the amount ol such income
(dy | Whether the audites has any meome accumulited or setapart in excess of Nfleen per cent No
of the ineome where such aecumulation is not allowed under any specilic provision of the
Act and which is chargeable 1o tx @ 30 % under secion 11513131 and the amount of such
meome !
() | Whether the auditee has made any application out of Indi which is not excluded from Mo
total ingome under clause (€) of subescetion { 1y of section 11
k1l Anonymous donation which i chargeable to tax @ 30 % under section 11 SBBC 0
Other Income Amount in Rs.
o | — : : 2
g ) | Whether the auditee has any income chargeable under seetion 1202) and the amount of R0
E 15 sueh income
5 I ety -
g (b Income as per Explanation 35 o subsseeton (1) of section L1 case of violation of clause (a) ar (b or (€) u
or () of Explanation 3A 1o sub-section (1) ol section 11 read with clause (b) ol sub-section (2) of section




BUL

Income as per Lxplanation 113 10 the third proviso o clse (23C) of section 10 m cose ol violation of 0
(©) | clauses () or (b) or (¢) or (dy of Explanation 1A 0 the third proviso to clause (230) of section 10 read with
¢lause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 8003

Capital Asset

@ Income chargeable under sub-seetion (4) of seetion I 0

Details of capital asset ransferred under sub-section (1A) of section 11

(48] Whether a capital asset being property held under trust wholly for churitable or religious Mo
purpose is transferred and the net consideration for which it is transterred?

@) Whether decmed application is elaimed as per clause (1) of sub-seetion (1 A) of section 11 No

=11 ind the amount of such deemed application”

3 Whether u capital asset being property held under trust in part only for charitable or MNo
religious purpose is transferred and the net consideration for which it is translerred?

) Whether deemed appheation 15 claimed as per clause (b) ol sub-section (1A) of seetion 11 No,
and the amount of such decmed application”?

Application of income out of different sources

Application of income out of the following sources during the previous year

(A | Income seeumulated under third proviso o elause (23C) of seetion 10 or NA NA NA
under sub-section (2) of section 11 during any earlier previous year
(15 | Income deemed to be applicd in any preceding vear under clause fZ)g{I' NA MA NA
Explanation | 1o sub-seetion (1) of section 11 dunng any carlier previous
yer
() | Ineome of carlier previous years up (o 15% uecumulated or set apart NA MA MA
(1m | Corpus NA NA NA
(1) | Borrowed fund HA NA NA
() | Any other (Please specify) NA NA NA

Details of application resulting in payment or credit in excess of Rs. 50 Ikl during previous year 1o a single person out of 37

230C)

22nd proviso to section 100

1} ang

AL

I

510 Mame of person PAN Amount of Maode of Appheation TDS
application
(Rs)
Llectronie | Other than Total | Whether  any Section Amount
mades clectronie 108 has been under of TS
modes deducted which
{Yes/No) TS has
been
deducted
Refer
Annexure - 6 ‘ )
() Whether provisions of twenty second proviss w clse (230) of section 10 or sub-section (107 of section 13 are applicable? No

I yes n () speerfy the reason why the provisions of twenty second provise 1o else (230) of seetion 10 or
subeseetion (103 of section 13 are appheable?”

(i) Provision of proviso (o cliuse (15) of section 2 s appheable MA
(b condition speeified in elause (a) ol tenth proviso 1o clause (230) of seetion 10 or sub-clause (1) of NA
(i1) clause (1) of sub-seetion (1) of section 12A have been violated
© condition specified in clause (b) of tenth pravise 1o clause (23C) of section 10 or sub-clause (i) of NA
cluse (by of sub-section (1) of section 12A hiwve been violated
(d) condition specificd in twentieth proviso o clause (23C) of seetion 10 or sub-clause (i) of cluuse(ba) NA
of sub-section (1) of seetion 12A have been violuted
It yes in (i), please provide computaton of meome chargeable under twenty second proviso o cluuse (230) of section 10 or sub-
section (10) of section 13
(i) ; ; ’ NA
Income for the previous yea
{in) v
b = i : ; A
(LI Expenditure incurred m India, for the objects of the audites, W
(c) | Eapenditure 1o be disaliowed NA




Expenditure from the corpus standing to the credit of the trust or institution as on the end of the financial | NA
() year immediately preceding the previous year relevint o the assessment year far which incoine is being
compulted
(ii) Lixpenditure from any loan or borrowing MNA
(i) Diepreciation in respeet of an asset, acquisition of which has been claimed as application of income, n the NA
same or any other previous year, and
(v} Expenditure in the form ol contribution or donation 1o any person, NA
v) Capital expenditure NA
NA
il Amount disallowable under Explanation to sub-seetion (10) of seetion 13 or Explanation 1o twenly second
proviso 1o clause (23C) ol seetion 10 reud with sub-clause i) of elause () of section 40
NA
5 Amount disallowable under Explanation to sub-seetion (10) of section 13 or Explanation to twenty second
proviso o clause (230) of section 10 read with sube-section 3 or 3A of section 40A
(viit) | Any other disallowance NA
(ix) Total expenditure to be disallowed ¢ DG D)) F(vDH v Vi) MA
() | Income chargeable 1o tax under twenty-second provise 1o clause (230) ol seetion 10 or sub-section (10) of section | NA
13 ] a-brein)}]
In case auditee is approved under sceond proviso to sub-seetion (5) of section 80G, please provide the following details
- Whether any amount of expenditure incurred during the previous year which is of a relyzious nature Yes/No Mo
= EL (@) | und the amount of such expenditure
3
i : =
o % , (1) | Total income of auditee during the previous year 134,57,97 847
2 40,
=
50 ‘ . ; i
§. & (¢) | Percentage of expenditure which is of religious nature 1o the total ncome 0%,
o2
Details of speeificd person® as referred 1o n sub-section (3)of section 13
Code of Person referied 1o Name of such person PAN of Aadhar number of sueh Address ol such Ifeode 2
in sub-sechon (3) of section such person, 1 alloted person selected in
41, 13 person column (1)
specify the
amountof
contribution
made to the
i audilee
Refer Annexure -7 ]
42 Details of transactions referred to in section 13(2)
(a) Wheiher any part of the income or property of the auditee s, or continues to be, lent to any specified person for any periodduring the e
¥ previous year without either adequate sceuarity or adequate nterest or both
i i i ! ! ’ ; v . . No
0 Whether any land, building o ather property of the audites is, or continues o be, made available for the use of any specifiedperson, for
= any period during the previous year without charging adequate rent or other compensation;
il
-] Whether any amount is paid by way of salary, allowanee or atherwise during the previous year to any specified person out of the Mo
2 (e resourees of the trust or institution Tor services rendered by thit person o such auditee and the amount so paid is in exeess of what
2 may be reasonably paid for such services.
2 - o
R Mo
2 Whether the services of the auditee are made avalable w any speeilied person during the previeus vear without adequateremuneration
= (h | ] |
g or other compensation.
ki
Mo
() Whether any share, seeurity or other property 1s purchased by or on behalf of the suditee from any specified person during the previous
year for consideration which is more than adequate;
Mo
Whether any share, security or other property s sold by ar on behalt of the auditee 1o any specified person durmg the previousyear for
(f) consideration which 15 less than adequate.
No
(2) | Whether any income or property of the auditee i diverted during the previous year in favour of any specitied person
Whether any funds of the auditee are, or continue o remain, invested for any period during the previous year, in any concern inwhich No
(h any specified person has o substantial mterest




43 speeificd Violation
Whether the auditee has incurred any specified violation as referred to in Explanation 2 to the fificenth proviso 1o
clause (23C) of section 10 or Explanation 1o sub-section {47 of section 12AB und the amount ofsuch violation Mo
(a) Income of the nuditee has been applied, other than for the objeets of the trust or mstitution, No.
Whether the auditee hus income from profits and gains of business which is not incidentil 1o the
(b) attinment of its ohjectives or separale books of aecount are not maintned by auditee n respect ofthe N
business which is incidental to the attainment of its objectives i
g = ‘
- Whether the auditee, referred W in clause (1) of sub-section (1) ol section |3, has applicd any partof’
= () its income [rom the property held under o trust for private religious purposes, wiich does not enure Na
:—‘é for the benefit of the public
= (d) Whether the auditee, referred o in clause (b) of sub-section (1) af section 13, has applied any partol No
E its income for the benefit of uny particular religious communily of caste. ;
1 o Whether any activity bemg carried out by the auditee is not genuine of is not being carned out in Mo
aceordunce with all or any of the conditions subject to which 1t was registered o
Whether the auditee has not complicd with the requirement of any other law, for the nme bemyg in No
() foree, and the order, direction or decree, by whatever name called, holding that such non-
complianee has accurred, has either not been disputed of has attamed finalbity
44 Whether there 15 any elaim of depreciation or otherwise has been made m erins of Explanation | o clause No
(23C) of seetion 10 or sub-section (6) of seetion L1 in respeet of any asset, acquistion of which has been
claimed a5 an application of income and the amount of such depreciation?
45 In view of provisions of nineteenth proviso (o clause (23C) of section 10 or sub-section (7) of section 11,
please specify whether the trust or institution has claimed deduction under section 10 [other than cluuse Mo
(1), clause (23C) and elause (46) thereof] during the previous year and the amount ol such claim?
Whether the auditee has taken or accepted any loan or deposit or any specified sum, exceeding the limit Mo
46 apecified in section 26988 during the previous year”
Whether the anditee has received an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 26951 from a person ina Mo
47 day: o in respectof a single transaction: or in respect of transactions relaling 10 one event or oecasion
from @ person during the previous year?
Whether the auditee has repaid any amount being loan or deposit or any specified advance exceeding the limit Mo
44 specificd in section 2697, during the previous yeir?
Whether the auditee is required to deduct or colleet L as per the provisions of Chapter XVII-B or Chapter Yes
XVII-BB?
49 Refer Annexure

-§,9.10




JANANI
For the yvear ended 31st March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 10B

Annexure -1

9. Details of registration/provisional registration or approval/ provisional approval or notification of the auditee under the Income-tax Act (details of all the
registration/provisional registration/approval/provisional approval/notification which are valid during the previous yvear should be provided. however where the
auditee has got the registration/approval after provisional registration/approval the details of provisional registration/approval need not be provided)

Section under which
registered/provisionally

Date of
registration/provisional

Registration/Approval/
Notification/ Unique

Authority granting
registration/provisional registration or

Date from which
registration//provisional

SENe, _.qu_”uweﬁ.“ﬂ “ﬁﬂnﬂﬂu Eﬂwﬂwﬂ“u““__m_u... wnnu_”“”w Registration No. {approval/provisional approval or registration/approval/provi sional
s o S (URN), if available  [notification approvalinotification is effective
notified notification

1 12A 26-03-2022 AAAAIDOTACE20216 Principal commissioner of Income Tax 01-04-2021
2 80G 05-04-2022 AAAAJOOTACF20211  [Principal commissioner of Income Tax 01-04-2021

|
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JANANI
For the year ended 31st March 2024

ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 108

Annexure -1
14 () Details of all the Aatbor (61 Feunder (s Settdor (50T ruee {317 MerSers of saciery/ Members of the Gaverning Csuncil! [rector isi dharcholders haliling 5% ar marc of sharchelding ¢ (Tice Bearer i3) of the suditoe at amy time duriez the provioss year
SL. Mo Nasit of I Retass son e |54 Code Iada ﬂ&gnéifiiiﬁi e v e ch
1 Deabraia Suapathy Freaden APFPEGI0GH | PaN B-19, Pocket -2, Kendenva Vihar-2, Secior -82, Noida, Gautam Mo
Buddla Nagar, Unar Pradesh 1015301
2 Chrstogher Houstos Pesdy Members of socicty PS6THTESGS 4 Pamsport | 3614 Queesada Sipeet, NW, Washaagion, DC I00ES5-2538, USA Yes Removed from povermiag body effective from 25402-2004
N but conBauing as a member
] Pachard Mark Boestred Members of socicte FXSPASTEAN L PAN 9 Plamation Estaie, 47 Shoagwen Road Hillerest 3610, Sosth Yes Remeved from gevermuag body effective from 153402-2004
Al U conDauirg 35 3 member
4 Sargeey Wyas Members of socicte AAFPYINAE L PAN A-120, Anand Vihar Colony. M= Vikas Mag. Delha - 110082 Mo
5 Genjan Kumar Lzll Trezsurcr ABGPLISOTH | PaN Flal-253, Ploe—, The Seth Vihar CGHS. Sector 184, Duarka, Mo
South West Delhi. New Delhn - 1100078
& Yogvatz Miskm Seceriary AFZPMEF I L PAN House Moo 17, Boring Rioad. Nageskwar Cobemy, MNear Glod Gym Mo
Paima. Bibar BH001
T Sandra Lee Gass Members of socien P366305172 4 Passporn |85 Chocolaie Dirop Mourain Boed. Columbes, NC. 28721 USA Yes Removed (rom poverming bodv effective from 35-00-2024
But ing as a member
E Amparsa Tasden Members of socien ABNPTE54A L PAN House Mo 1TE. ALA Block fanakpurs. New Delbo L100SE Ves MNewh inied cffocine (nom 23-02-2024
9 Ablushek Palvwal Members of society ENPPPOSOADH I PAN House Mo C-3342, First Floer. Gesenficld Coloay, PO NHPC ; : o
Coloa Faridabod. Fandsbed. Hanes 121010 A Hieady appomod cliocsiv: Hom 2-a8-Tnd
1 Ly Singh Ahkrwan Mezrebens of socieny AJVPASESE] I PAN Plot Mo 66, Lower Geound Floor, The HUE near 381, Okhla Phase
3. PO: Okhla [ndustnat Estae, South Delhi, Delb | 10020 Vs Meuly appoenied effectne from 23-02-2024
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JANANI
For the year ended 31st March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 10B

Annexure -3
14 {ii} Provide the followine details of the hooks of account and other documents
Whether Whether maintained |Whether Wihether the bouks of
51, N |Natwre of Books of Account muvistained by finac intained at t have beea
the auditee systent, registered office  Jaudived
1 Cash baok Tes Yes
2 flLedger Yes YVes
3 {loumal Wes Yes Wes
4 [Copes of balls, whether machme numbered or otherwise senzlly numbered, wherever such bills are issued by the assessee Yes Yes Yes Yes
5 [Ongnal balls wherever 1sswed to the person and receipts in respect of payments made by the persom Wes Ve Yes Wes
& |Any other book that may be reguired to be maimamed in order to give a tree and Fair view of the state of the affams of the entizy Yes Yes Yes s
7 Any other documents comaining any other relevant informateon as per nale L 7TAA(EHdNx) Yes Yes Wes Yes




JANANL

For the year ended 305t March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM B

‘w
n
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Anncxure - 4
19, Dietails of the reccipes of the audivee oo which tax has been deducted at source referred 1o i section 194C or 194 or F94H or 1950) 2
. i R
A mosat on which wﬂﬂn .“n. Trade.  |Activity of rendering _._._.n . E:FE
5. N [Name of the deducter Vb ke m...”!ﬂ ..un.u..-n.n”..”-an bas bec o o = “w“w””.-arhi Otbers (Rs.) |Others (Mature) ! eai
(1= R i jur business (R} meationcd e columa 19
|ves™No)
1 |BPMUASANGAN) PTNBOTIND 9,374 |Clairs on Medical Facding o
T [BPMUMARALNA FTXBMSITC 20,592 |t on Medical Eacilty o
1 |BLOCK PROGRANME MANAGEMENT UNIT HASANTIR PTHESHHD 22,161 {Clazn on Miedcal Facibey Na
5 |EPM0TFIC SINGHESHWAR PTNEOGSISF 32,506 [Claim oo Modical Facilry Mo
5 |conpainemy HEALTH CENTRE el TUREAL LIYA PINCHELSE 5 816 |Clairz on Medical Faalin Mo
& |DISTRICT 1EAL TH SOCETIES SAHARSA PINDOISC 1,24 910 | Clasrm on Miodical Facinty ¥o
7 |DisTRICT HSOCETY BHOFUR PTMDOLETF 1,54.200 | Claeam on Modical N
§  |DISTRICT TEL SOCIETY EAST CHAMPARAN 1,04, 170 |Clazn on Medscal Faciliy o
5 |esTRICT SOCIETY JaMUL T7.165 [Claim ou Madia! Facli Mo
10 [DISTRICT 3E=ALTH SOCETY MADHUTANI PINDOI 5063 52,929 |Claire or Madical Faalito ¥o
11 §DISTRET TH SOCETY MUZAFEARFUR PTXDOISTEF 50,305 | Chatm on Medical Eacdiny Na
i1 |misTRICT SOCETY PATNA PTID0MEE (Cleam on Mozbcal Ha
i3 |DsTRICT SOCIETY VAISHEALL FTHDOIESD 32522 |Claen on Mcdacal e
SOCIETY, SAMASTIPUR PTNDOITHID 4,760 [Claim on Mol Fealm Mo
SOCETY, SASARAM PTNDOISTSE 40,616 |Clars on Modical Facdni No
1519 o
1685 Ka
41700 Clarn oa Medscal Fraliy He
2083 fClaim e Madical Faalins Mo
5,582 Ho
3,110 ¥a
FTHPOLISEN 13 ha
PTNPOIINIC 13 28 {Clarm oo Medscal Facilry Mo
PINPRIS2C €3 {Clairm on: Madica! Fealny ¥o
PTHPO 18008 23,540 | Chaem on Medical Facdin i
SNTRE DULHDNBAZAR FTIPOLTI5E 10209 | Claem on Medical Facibty Ko
[ CENTRE FATEELAPUR GAYA PTHPOITIG 43,573 [Clazn oa Medacal Faailay o
ENTHE FENILARA KEIM PTNPOGOTTA 677 [Claim om Medsal Facilmy No
PTNPOISTI0 £.24,500 16,452 | Clairs on Medseal Fsalit ¥
PTYP0IFTRE 38333 15,252 | Clazm on Modical Facdity Ha
PTHPIIELE 115680 4,514 | Claim on Medkeal Facilay Ha
12 |PROVARY HEALTIICENTRE RAHEA PTNPIIESEF 3 0LE30 6,053 [Clam oa Modical Faailioy Mo
13 |PRIMARY IEALTH CEXTRE VIDYAPATINAGAR PINPOI%ER 353,192 7232 {Clair on Modical Faalny No
34 [PRIVARY HEALTH CENTRE PTRPOISTIC 1,259,600 2,592 | Clatrm on Medical Facdin K
35 [PREMARY HI:ALTEL CENTRE PTHPI2CILE ull250 18,225 | Clarm on Miedical Facility Ka
36 [PRDVMARY EIEALTH CENTRE PTHPOIISLE 391900 1,910 |Claim on Medscal Facilay Mo
17 |PROVARY 18541 TH CEXNTRE PARBATTAKILAGARES PINPOI3S00 19,67.5%0 38,352 fClaim oo Modial Faaliny Mo
1 [PRIMARY 1ELATH CENTRE NDUCHAK BATHANIGAYA PTNPOI24E 151,550 5359 {Clairm on Modical Facliny Xo
55 |REFERAL HOSPITAL MOKAMA, PATHA FTMRI0ETE 146,780 4,416 | Clesrm on Modical Facdiry Ka
40 |ReOGE K SAMITUDINARS FTHROLIED 19,20 556 3E.415 |Claim on Micical Faciby Na
4 |ROGHKALAYAN SAMITI, MUZAFFARPUR PTNRMSNG 19,59 500 39,192 [Clamm on Medical Feailay Mo
17 |ROGIBLALY AN SAMITE BARHAT, JAMLIE PINEOIIME 2565280 51,386 [(Claim oa Modical Faciliey No
53 |ROGUKALY AN SAMITI BATHANASEA FTXROI6TIG 11, 10000 73 400 |Ctaim on Medical Faclmy Yo
44 |RoOGE KALY AN SAMITI BISF FTHRIGITRC ESTI50 A 17,143 | Clazm on Miodical Faciiny Ko
o 3O
_..:.u._ A
Dm. Chartered _l___
<\ Accountants




T W betbcr scparate books
o i sl T P T Lo
. No. [N ofthe deductor H.H...a...! = _!.!u_n o Nﬂﬂhﬂiﬁﬁ _.u!u.l PR ”h:wﬂi..l Ohers (R} | Dbers (Marere) ”thiﬂlilw&wﬁ_. e
(Fn Rs) F=E or busisces (Rs.) ) " meationcd in colama 1D
Y ewNad
45 |ROGIEALYAN SAMITI CHORAUT PFTNROZAED 7,378 | Clatm on Medical Facitiy Na
5 |ROGEEALY AN SAMITI FORBESGAN] PTRRIZITIG 1,681 |Clamn on Modcal Faailoy Mo
AT |ROGEKALY AN SAMITL IANTIALA WaSELALL PTNROLETSF 39,768 {Clamn on Medecal Facilm Mo
48 |ROGTEALYAN SA0ITT JOEHAT PTNROL3SSA 11,935 HClaims o Medical Faalim o
10 |ROGIEALYAN SATIKURSAKATA PINBOIST4E 24,741 |Chaim on Medical Facduty Na
s JROGIEALYAN SAMITI MEOHILUDIDMN NAGAR PTRERDS435T 4,832 | Claam on Midical Facihiy Ma
51 [ROGEKALYAN SAMITLP 1 C ARARLA PTWROQ4ZIC 4,035 [Claen on Mcdcal Fealry Mo
51 |ROGE KALYAN SAMITE PEHC HUSENGANT PTNRO2I3A 10,833 §Clarm oa Medacal Faalin Xo
53 |ROGTEALYAN SAMITIPFIC SUPPI PINRMSEF 2,268 |Clair on Medical Ka
55 [ROGIBALYAN SAMITIFRC TUTYARFUR RCHROGA92G 1,215 | Claern on Medrcal Fac ha
55 JROGLRALYAN SAMITI PRATHMIK SWASTHY KENDESN PTRRIZIGE TOGE | Clamm on Medcal Mo
56 |ROGLEALYAN SAMITL PRATEDME SWATEDY A KENDRA SANKARPUR MADHEPURA, |[PTHROZSG 16 593 fClarm on Medsal Fac No
§7 | R ALY AN SAMETE PROVAR] HEALTIE CENTRE EARAKAT PINROIOLIC 26,35 [Clawrm oa Madical Facliny Na
i5  |ROGHERALYAN SAMIMT] PRDMARY EOEAL CENTRE SAKARA PINECSHC 2113 ka
59 FROGIEALYAN SAMITI REFRAT FHISPITAL MEMMRGAN] DASTT SITAMARHI ET67 e
6 |ROGLEALYAN SAMITI SETI 1553 No
&1 |ROGE ALY AN SAMITL SEHORIGOLA 11053 Mo
£2  |ROGIKALYAN SAMITL DA [t EER RS L4653 Na
63 IROGIEALYAN SAMITINCGKELA. RIHITAS PTRROITIRA | 20109 Me
] SAMITY RANIGANT PTRRODITTE | 1463 | Mo
&5 |SUB DIVISKONAL IDSPIAL SENPATTT MADILRAN PTHSLI05T1) 75 435 Claizm o Madsal Faclin | o

L
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JANANI
For the year ended 31st March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 10B

Annexure - 5

31(ii). Details of application out of (i} (2} and {iy(byr

esulting in payment in excess of Rs. 50 lakh during the previous year to any person

Muode of application TDS
SN Mame of person 1o whom amount paid or credited IPAN of sach person ﬂ“ﬂh"ﬂ *pication T
“M.n_...dnﬁ ol _“mw—“.n.”u.a.._mn modes | Taotal Hﬂrmh”“ “H:.HW” qv«“ﬁ”””ﬂ# UL Amount of TDS

1 AKIUMS Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Lid. AAECATIONE 42681323 4,26.81,223 - 4,16 81,233 Yes 194 37,780
2 Aabha Contraccptives Private Limiced AAGCALR000 1,34.91.414 13491414 - 134,591,414 Yes 1940 12,460
3 Sangat Printers Pyt Lid AAACSL6SBR 65,35,653 65,35,653 - 65,335,653 Yes 194C 2,26.934
4 Accent Pharmaceuncals & Diagnostics AAFPATIIIN 53,23.908 53.23,908 - 3323508 Yes 1940 1130
5 Richard Mark Boustred FXSPBIT6BN - - - Yes 192 46,23 648
& Accounts Officer Mimsy of Health & Family Welfare 61,265,535 61,26,335 - 61,26.535 Nao MNA N
7 Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited AAFCKTO6C 54,57.734 54,57,734 - 54,57,734 Mo NA =
§  |Stock Holding Corp of Indiz(Siamp duty) 7871492 _ o NA




JANANI
Far the vear ended 31st March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 108

Annexure - &

38. Details of application resulting in payment or credit in excess of Rs, 50 lakh during previous year to a single person out of 37

Mode of application TDS
S.No. MName of person to whom amount paid or credited __m”hu”m Such Mhﬂ“”m“” EQE
(Rs.) Electronic modes m—unnw-ﬂ”._“wnuaanﬂ Tatal Whether any TDS - [Section under which Amount of TDS
(Rs.) (R<) has been deducted | TDS has been dedocted
1 AKUMS Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Led. AAECATINBE 4,26.81,223 42681323 - 426,581,123 Yes 1940 37,780
2 Aabha Contraceptives Private Limited AMGCADD00 1.34,91.414 1,34,91,414 - 1,3491,414 Yes 1940 12,460
3 Sangat Printers Pvi Lid. AAACSIAEER 65,35,653 65,35,653 - 55,35.653 Yes 194C 226,934
4 Accent Pharmaceuticals & Diagnastics AAFPATIIIN 53,23,908 5323008 - 53,253,908 Yes 15940 1,130
3 Richard Mark Bousired FXSPB3T68N = - - - Yes 192 46,123,648
3 Accounts Officer Ministry of Health & Famiky Welfare 61,26,533 61,26,535 - 61,26,535 No NA -
7 Katak Mahindra Genesal Insurance Company Limited AAFCKTOI6C 54,57,734 54,357,734 - 54,57,734 Mo NA -
8 Stock Holding Corp of [ndia(Stamp duty) - = - Mo NA
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For the vear ended 31st March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 10B

Annexure -7

41. Details of specified person® as referred to in sub-section (3) of section 13

SLNo. [|Code of Person Name of such person PAN of such person |Address of such person
1 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Debabrata Satapathy APIPSH300R B-19, Pocket -2, Kendirva Vihar-2, Sector -
whatever name called) of the institution; 82, MNoida, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar
Pradesh 201301
2 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Christopher Houston Purdy NA 3614 Quesada Street, N'W, Washington, DC
whatever name called) of the institution; 20015-2538. USA
3 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Richard Mark Boustred FXSPB57T68N 9 Plantation Estate, 47 Shongwen Road,
whatever name called) of the institution; Hillcrest 3610, South Afrcia
4 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Sanjeev Vyas AAFPV3209B A-120, Anand Vihar Colony, Main Vikas
whatever name called) of the institution; Mag, Delhi - 110092
3 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Gunjan Kumar Lall ABGPLB603H Flat-233, Plot-4, The Seth Vihar CGHS,
whatever name called) of the institution; Sector -18A, Dwarka, South West Delhi,
MNew Delhi - 110 078.
6 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Yogyata Mishra AFZPMESLIQ House MNo. 17, Boring Road, Nageshwar
whatever name called) of the institution; Colony, Mear Glod Gym, Patna, Bihar
B00001
F any trustee of the trust or manager (by Sandra Lee Gass NA &5 Chocolate Drop Mountain Road,
whatever name called) of the institution; Columbus, NC, 28722 USA
8 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Anupama Tandon ABXPTo154A House Mo. 17B, AlA Block Janakpuri, New
whatever name called) of the institution; Delhi 110058
9 any trustee of the trust or manager (by Abhishek Paliwal BNPPPS564D House No. C-3342, First Floor, Greenfield
whatever name called) of the institution; Colony, PO: NHPC Colony Faridabad,
Faridabad, Harvana 121010
10 |any trustee of the trust or manager (by Uday Singh Ahlawat AJVPAG4940) Plot No. 66, Lower Ground Floor, The HUB
whatever name called) of the institution; near SBI, Okhla Phase - 3, PO: Okhla
Industrial Estate, South Delhi, Delhi 110020
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JANANI

For the year ended 31st March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 10B

Annexure -8

Schedule TDSTCS

TAN Section  |Nature of Payment | Total amount of | Total amount on  Total amount on Amount of tax | Total amount on which JAmount of tax Amount of tax deducted or
payment or which tax was which tax was deducted or  [tax was deducted or collected but not deposited
receipt of the required to be deducted or collected |[collected out of {collected at less than  |collected on (8)  [to the credit of the Central
pature specified in [deducted or at specified rate out ofj(6) {specified rate out of (7) Government out of (6) and
column collected out of (4) [(5) )

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10
PTMNIO0DI2TE |194C Contractors 7.95,55,185 2,16,37.820 2.16,37.820 506,786 - -
PTNJOOI2TB |1941({b} [Rent 1,58,34952 1.48.84,707 14884707 15,32.307 - -
PTMIOOI2TB | 194J(b) Professional Service 3.88.05,135 3.35.90,825 3,35,90,825 34,00.214 19,655,587 -
PTNJOOI2ZTB | 1940) Purchase of Goods 6.,63,70.415 513,700,415 363,770,415 51,370 - -
PTNJOOI2TB  |206C Sale of Goods 7.10.27,037 5,10.27,037 5,10,27.037 51,027 - -
PTNIOOI2TB [192B Salary 14, 47,553,886 13,77.43,986 13.77,43,986 82,15,164 = . -

Y
fi
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For the year ended 31st March 2024
ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 10B

Annexure -9

Schedule Statement of TDS/TCS

Whether the statcment of tax
i deducted or collected containg

TAN :;::II:'I:IOI. :‘::::1&:::\;“ Date of furnishing, if furnished information about all transactions
which are required to be reported

PFTNJOO1278 260 31-Jul-23[15-5ep-23 and 23-Feb-24 Yes

PTNIO0127B 240) 31-Jul-23|31-Jul-23 Yes

PTNJ00127B 27EQ 15-Jul-23|No TDS Yes

PTNIO01278B 260) 31-0c¢t=23{30-0c¢t-23, 29-Feb-24 and 13-Aug-24 Yes

PTNIOO1278 240) 31-0ct-23]30-0¢1-23 Yes

PTNIO0127B 27EQ 15-0ct-23{30-0c¢t-23 and 08-Mov-23 Yes

PTNI00127B 260) 31-Jan-24|31-Jan-24, 12-Feb-24 and 14-Mar-24 Yes

PTNIOO127B 240Q) 31-Jan-24|12-Jun-24 and 31-Jan-24 Yes

PTNJIODI27B 27EQ 15-Jan-24|15-Jan-24 Yes

PTNIO0127R 260) 31-May-24|3 1 -May-24 Yes

PTNJOD1278B 240) 31-May-24 |3 1-May-24 Yes

PTNIO01278 27EQ 15-May-24|13-Apr-24 Yes




For the year ended 31st March 2024

JANANI

ANNEXED TO THE STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS IN FORM 10B

Annexure - 10

Schedule Interest on TDS/TCS

Amount of interest under Amount paid out |Date of payment
TAN section 201(1A) or 206C(7) is  |of column (2) Dd/mm/yyyy
payable
PTNJO01278B 4,115 4,115 30-Jan-24
PTNIO0127B 511 511 30-Jan-24
PTNIO0127B 1,350 1,350 30-Apr-24




JANANI
CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2024

Schedule As at
Reference March 31, 2024
(Rs.)
SOURCES OF FUNDS
Reserve & Surplus 1 17,64,08,493
17,64,08,493
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Assets 2
Gross Block 17,31,62,703
Less: Depreciation 14.83.02,994
Net Block 2.48.59.709
Current Assets, Loans and Advances
Cash in Hand and Balance with Banks 3 12,90,83,870
Loans and Advances 4 3,64,29.743
Sundry Debtors 8.65.36,325
Stock in Hand 5 97,38.080
26,17,88,018
Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions 8 11,02,39,234
Net Current Assets 15,15,48,784
17,64,08,493
Significant Accounting Policies and
Noles 1o Accounls 8
The schedules referred to above form
As per our report of even date an integral part of the Balance Sheet.
For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP For and on behalf of
Firm Reg. Mo, 315096E/E300027 Janani

LLPIN - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants

:‘1;1'

SUBHASH CHANDRA! SARAF
Partner

(Membership No. : 052244)
UDIN: 2YDBE 224 4BKAAUC3E9]
Place: |<ollato

Date: 28,9, 24

Debabrata Satapathy
President

17,47,67,097

14,36,19.371

16,34,47,497
5,60,48,012
8,08,34,269
2.30.63.359
32.42,95,137

12,34,94,223

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

23.19.48,640

23,19,48,640

3.11.47.726

20,08,00,914

23,19.48,640

/,]'fw\;m# (.o-‘\

Gunjan Kumar Lall
Treasurer




RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

BALANCE AS ON APRIL 1, 2023

ADD: RECEIPTS

- Grants received

-Revenue from Social Marketing of Products
-Revenue from Clinical Services

-Revenue from Trade Mark

- Interest earned

-Write-off

- Other Income

- Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets

Total Receipts (A)

LESS: PAYMENTS
Packaging/ Printing
Freight/ Distribution Expenses
Advertisement & Promotions
Salaries & Related Costs
Traveling
Vehicle Expenses
Trainings, Conferences & Workshops
Postage & Courier
Telephone & Internet
Rent & Utilities
Repair & Maintenance
Contracted Services
Medicines/ Consumables/ Outreach Services
Printing & Stationery
Books & Periodicals
Professional Charges
Staff Welfare
Insurance
Bank Charges & Interest
Motivator Incentives
Client Reimbursements
Purchase of Socially Marketed Products
Changes in Current Liabilities
Changes in Loans & Advances
Change in Sundry Debtors
Fixed Assets Purchased:
Equipments
Computers

Total Payments (B)

BALANCE AS ON MARCH 31,2024
Represented by :
Cash in Hand and Balance with Banks

As per our report of even date

For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP

Firm Reg. No. 315096E/E300027

LLPIN - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants -1"?‘_’
—

SUBHASH CHANDRA SARAI

Partner

(Membership No. : 052244)

UDIN: 240522 4y @Kk AAUC 3593

Place: leol latfa

Date: 29.4, 2y

JANANI
CONSOLIDATED

For and on behalf o
Janani

Debabrata Satapathy
President

73,820
6,52,245

(A-B)

Amount (Rs.)

16,34,47,497

74,59,496
15,86,21,317
15,55,16,395

53.31,180

1,88,34,962
34,497
23,30,459

51,15,75,803

66,278
65,26,697
34,11,840

14,47,53,886
1,54,33,221
1,60,15,506
22,61,236
1,65,298
22,05,762
1,66,32,758
43,56,638
74,18,554
2,13,23,262
7,58,189
1,674
3.31,96,579
13,68,209
26,32,228
431,762
94,57,788
1,23,66,000
8,25.43,726
1,32,54,988
(2,05,18,268)
57.02,057

7,26,065

38,24,91,933

12,90,83,870

12,90,83,870

12,90,83,870

{-:_,’;I‘-:- Kv——t (o

Gunjan Kumar Lall




JANANI
CONSOLIDATED

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Schedule Year ended Year ended
Reference March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(Rs.) (Rs.)
INCOME
Grants 74,59,496 50,000
(to the extent recognized as income)
Revenue from Social Marketing of Products 15,86,21,317 15,75,11,829
Revenue from Clinical Services 15,55,16,395 15,71,09,400
Revenue from Trade Mark - 15,74,29 840
Interest 53,31,180 61,75,289
Write-off 1,88,34.962 -
Other Income 34,497 2,31,804
34,57,97,847 47,85,08,162

EXPENDITURE

Cost of Socially Marketed Products 7 9,58,71,005 11,33,59,825
Packaging/ Printing 66,278 12,41,609
Freight/ Distribution Expenses 65,26,697 73,16,099
Advertisement & Promotions 34,11,840 71,40,548
Salaries & Related Costs 14,47,53,880 16,96,81 584
Traveling 1,54,33,221 2,04,59.471
Vehicle Expenses 1,60,15,506 2,03,34.433
Trainings, Conferences & Workshops 22.61,236 40,64,826
Depreciation | Refer Note 1.5 on Schedule 8] 2 46,83.623 53,74.016
Postage & Courier 1,65,298 1,41.861
Telephone & Internet 22,05,762 20,70,614
Rent & Utilities 1,66,32,758 1,89,87,256
Repair & Maintenance 43,56,638 62,17,525
Contracted Services 74,18.554 73,05,854
Medicines/ Consumables/ Outreach Services 2,13,23,262 2.14,44 833
Printing & Stationery 7.58,189 7.14,711
Books & Periodicals 1,674 4,489
Professional Charges 3,31,96,579 3,19,08,105
Staff Welfare 13.68,209 13,885,569
Insurance 26,32,228 28,53,353
Bank Charges & Interest 4,31,762 2.34.046
Motivator Incentives 94,57, 788 1,07,19,500
Client Reimbursements 1,23,66,000 1,63,29,000
Balance written off - 8,17.066
40,13,37,994 47,01,06,192
Excess of Income over Expenditure for the
year transferred to Reserve & Surplus (5,55,40,147) 84,01,970

Significant Accounting Policies and
MNotes o Accounts 8

The schedules referred to above form an integral

As per our report of even date part of the Income and Expenditure Account,

For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP
Firm Reg. No. 315096E/E300027
LLPIN - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants

S
i M
-

SUBHASH CHANDRA SARAF
Partner

(Membership No, : 052244)
UDIN: 240522 4yRK AAVL25A3
Place: [Lo{loda

Date: 22.9.2Y

IFor and on behalf of
Janani

oy /{-—-P—.Kw'“"" (_;u’-\

Debabrata Satapathy Gunjan Kumar Lall
President Treasurer




SCHEDULE-1

RESERVE & SURPLUS
Opening Balance

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year

(from Income & Expenditure Account)

JANANI
CONSOLIDATED

As at
March 31, 2024
(Rs.)

23,19.48,640

(5,55,40,147)

17,64,08,493

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

22,35,46,670

84,01,970

23,19,48,640
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JANANI

CONSOLIDATED
As at As at
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(Rs.) (Rs.)

SCHEDULE-3
CASH IN HAND AND BALANCE WITH BANKS
Balance under Savings Accounts 3,98.84.761 4,95,93,503
Ralance under Current Accounts 18,90.848 9.53.978
Balance under Cash/Petty Cash 3.98,228 3.01,633
Fixed Deposits including Accrued Interest 8,69,10,034 11,25,98,383
(Under lien with Banks for Guarantees issued)

12,90,83,870 16,34,47,497
SCHEDULE-4
LOANS AND ADVANCES
(Unsecured-considered good)
Advances Recoverable 1.52,56.804 2.07,64,156
Deposits 33,54,725 38,10,034
Deposits-Gratuity 1,.22.37.496 2.85,87,581
(LIC Fund)
TS Refund 52,52,829 33,13.941
GST Input 3,27.801 4,72,299
TCS Receivable 87

3,64,29,743 5,04,75,713

&
.
oo
<\ Accountants |

T




JANANI
CONSOLIDATED

As at As at
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

(Rs.) (Rs.)
SCHEDULE-5
STOCK IN HAND
[Refer Note 1.6 on Schedule §]
Item Particulars Stock Value Stock Value

(Rs.) (Rs.)
Mithun Silky Smooth 10's Condom (10x10x40) 3,796 20,311
Mithun Silky Smooth 3's Condom (3x48x24) - 39
Style Premium Condoms Jasmine (3x48x24) 24,558 92216
Style Premium Condoms Lavender (3x48x24) 28,167 1,99.672
Style Dotted Flavoured Mango (3X48X24) 23,434 8,68,654
Style Dotted Flavoured Strawberry (3X48X24) 20,538 4,34,655
Style Dotted Flavoured Chocolate (3X48X24) 16,745 6,76,412
Style Dotted Flavoured Vanilla (3X48X24) 22,598 6,99.445
Style Extra Time (3x48x24) 25,652 5,77,394
Style Premium Condoms Coffee (3x48x24) 19,130 3,91,622
PARI Contraceptive Injection 150mg/Iml 13,254 18,91,994
Postpil 72 (1x12x30) - 3,61,493
Urvashi TUCD Cu375 Standard (1x6x40) - 8,76,680
Urvashi TUCD Cu375 Sleek (1x6x40) - 1,73,158
Urvashi [UCD Cu250 Standard (1x6x40) - 3,38.260
MVA Aspirator - 4,477,700
Easy Grip Cannulas 4mm - 52,920
Easy Grip Cannulas 5mm - 54,960
Easy Grip Cannulas 6mm - 55,080
Easy Grip Cannulas 7mm - 53,880
Easy Grip Cannulas 8mm - 16,200
Easy Grip Cannulas 9mm - 19,156
Easy Grip Cannulas 10mm - 21,728
Easy Grip Cannulas 12mm - 34,151
Apsara Oral Contraceptive Pills (3x12x30) - 1,262
Trust Birth Control Pills with [ron (1x20x25) 100 913
Trust Birth Control Pills with Iron (2x20x25) - 10,564
Style Vigueur Sildenafil Tab. - 3,29,100
Surya Safe-T-Kit (1x10x20) 18,838 -
Safe-T-Kit (1x20x20) - 76,98,625
Trust Miso 825 14,59.568
Medicine (Various Items for Clinic Consumption) 6,98,176 40,02,309
Packaging Material (Various products packaging) 86.86,611 -
Promotional Material (Various products packaging) 1,35,658 12,05,234

97,38,079.52

2,30,65,359




SCHEDULE-6

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
Sundry Creditors

Other Liabilities

Statutory Liabilities

Provision for Gratuity

JANANI
CONSOLIDATED

As at
March 31, 2024
(Rs.)

7.74.24,773
1.35,88.248
26.03.264

1.66,22.950

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

6.89.75,611
1.84,59.831
49,10,928

3.11.,47.853

11,02,39,234

12,34,94,223




SCHEDULE-7
COST OF SOCIALLY MARKETED PRODUCTS
Opening Stock of Products

Add:

Purchase of Products during the year

Less:

Closing Stock of Products

Loss on Inventory Valuation

(Cost or Market Value which ever is lower)

JANANI
CONSOLIDATED

Year ended

Year ended

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(Rs.) (Rs.)
2,30,65,359 3,71,39.279
8,25,43,726 9,92,85,905
(97,38,080) (2,30,65,359)
9,58,71,005 11,33,59,825




SOURCES OF FUNDS

Reserve & Surplus

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Fixed Assets
Gross Block
Less: Depreciation
Net Block

Current Assets, Loans and Advances
Cash in Hand and Balance with Banks
Loans and Advances
Stock in Hand

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions
Net Current Assets

Significant Accounting Policies and
Notes to Accounts

As per our report of even date

For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP
Firm Reg. No, 315096E/E300027
LLPIN - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants

SUBHASH CHANDRA
Partner

(Membership No. : 052244)

UDIN : 240522 44 B A AUL 3593
Place: £ ollo bo

Date: 28 -9-24

SARAL

JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2024

Schedule Asat
Reference March 31, 2024
(Rs.)
1 11,13,65,984

11,13,65,984

2
14,87,65,820
13,02.37.069
1.85.28.760
3 2,06,027
4 0,26.31,197
R ey T
9,28,37,224
6 -
9.28.37.224
11,13.65,984
8

The schedules referred to above form
an integral part of the Balance Sheet.

For and on behalf of
Janani

Debabrata Satapathy
President

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

11.44,81,584

11,44,81,584

14,98,85,079
12,71,20,066
2.27.65.013

2.04,624
9,15,11,947

21716571

9.17,16,571

11.44,81,584

I R

Gunjan Kumar Lall
Treasurer




JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

BALANCE AS ON APRIL 1, 2023

ADD: RECEIPTS

- Foreign Contribution received

- Interest carned

- Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets
Total Receipts (A)

LESS: PAYMENTS
Packaging/ Printing
Freight/ Distribution Expenses
Advertisement & Promotions
Salaries & Related Costs
Traveling
Vehicle Expenses
Trainings, Conferences & Workshops
Telephone & Internet
Rent & Utilitics
Repair & Maintenance
Contracted Services
Medicines/ Consumables/ Outreach Services
Printing & Stationery
Legal & Professional Charges
Staft Welfare
Bank Charges & Interest
Motivator Incentives
Client Reimbursements
Loss on sale/valuation/written off
Purchase of Socially Marketed Products
Changes in Current Liabilities
Changes in Secured Loans
Changes in Loans & Advances
Fixed Assets Purchased:
Capital Work in Progress
Furniture & Fixtures
Equipments
Vehicles
Computers
Total Payments (B)

BALANCE AS ON MARCH 31, 2024 (A=B)

Represented by :
Cash in Hand and Balance with Banks

As per our report of even date

For SARAF & CHHANDRA LLP
Firm Reg. No. 315096E/E300027
LLPIN - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of
Janani

==
(4 e Pt
b .
SUBHASH CHANDRA SARAF - Debabrata Satapathy
PPartner President

(Membership No. : 052244)
UDIN: 2405224 BRAAUL 2563 =
Place: Kellats V-l

Date: 26-9-2Yy

Amount (Rs.)
204,624

A03
11.19.250

13,25,277

11,19.250

11,19,250

2,06,027

2,06,027

2,006,027

A—:ﬂk\f"“""-" (-Q"‘

Gunjan Kumar Lall
Treasurer




JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

INCOME

Grants

(To the extent recognised as Income)
Interest

EXPENDITURE

Cost of Socially Marketed Products
Packaging/ Printing

Freight/ Distribution Expenses
Advertisement & Promotions
Salaries & Related Costs

Traveling

Vehicle Expenses

Trainings, Conferences & Workshops
Depreciation [Refer Note 1.5 on Schedule 8]
Telephone & Internet

Rent & Utilities

Repair & Maintenance

Contracted Services

Medicines/ Consumables/ Qutreach Services
Printing & Stationery

Legal & Professional Charges

Staft Welfare

Bank Charges & Interest

Motivator Incentives

Client Reimbursements

Excess of Income over Expenditure for the
yvear transferred to Reserve & Surplus

Significant Accounting Policies and
Notes to Accounts

As per our report of even date

For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP
Firm Reg. No, 315096E/E300027
LLPIN - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants

SUBHASH CHANDR
Partner

(Membership No, ; 052244)

UDIN : 2405224 BEARUCASAS
Place: [Colliate

Date: 28-0-24

SARAF

Year ended
March 31, 2024
(Rs.)

1.403

1,403

Year ended
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

5.463

31.17.003

5,463

31,17,003

2,36,17,821
10,748
6.62,063

39.49.138
500
2.45.050
5,150

2,84,90,693

(31,15,600)

(2,84,85,230)

The schedules referred to above form an integral

part of the Income and Expenditure Account.

For and on behalf of
Janani

Debabrata Satapathy
President

= o (o

Gunjan Kumar Lall
Treasurer




SCHEDULE-1
RESERVE & SURPLUS
Opening Balance

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year
(from Income & Expenditure Account)

JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

As at As at
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(Rs.) {Rs.)
11,44,81,584 14,29,66,814
(31.15,600) (2,84,85,230)
11,13,65,984 11,44,81,584




SCHEDULE-2

FIXED ASSETS (AT COST)
[Refer Mote 1.4 & 1.5 on Schedule 8]

JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

(Amount in Rupees)

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block
Description Rate Ason AlitROrSE GRE g Chi oAy Sale Pri i Ason Ason L Ason Ason Ason

April 1,2023 |Within 180 Days| After 180 Days |~ Mmm”w O March 31,2024 | April1,2023 | atfull rate |athalfrate | March31,2024 | March 31,2024 | March 31, 2023
Furniture & Fixtures 10% 2,17,85,889 - 2,17,85,889 1,60,81,673 570,422 - 1,66,52,094.90 51,33,794 57,04,215
Equipments 15% 6,18,43,869 - 65,18,43,869 5.26,69,462 13,76,161 - 5,40.45,622.90 77,98,246 91,74,407
Computers 40% 3,13,38,561 - - - 3,13.38,561 3,07,17,162 248,560 - 3,09,65,721.45 3,72,840 6,21,399
Vehicles 15% 3.49.16,760 11,19,250 3.37.97,510 2,76,51.769 9.21.861 - 2,85,73,630.10 52,23,880 72,64991
TOTAL 14,98,85,079 - - 11,19,250 14,87,65,829 12,71,20,066 31,17,003 - 13,02,37,069.35 1,85,28,760 2,27,65,013
Previous Year 15,13,77,952 B - 14,92,873 14,98,85,079 12,31,70,928 39.49,138 - 12,71,20,066.10 2,27.65,013 2,82,07.024

Chartered
Accountants




JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

As at As at
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(Rs.) (Rs.)
SCHEDULE-3
CASH IN HAND AND BALANCE WITH BANKS
Balance under Savings Accounts 2.06.027 2.04,624
2,06,027 2,04,624
SCHEDULE-4
LOANS AND ADVANCES
(Unsecured-considered good)
Advances Recoverable 1,04,96,000 1,04,96,000
Deposits 13,11,359 13,11,359
Other Receivables 8.08.23.838 7,97.04.588
9,26,31,197 9,15,11,947

M« NEy
‘.\'\ DE,: Hi



PCM14
PCMI5
PCM24
PCM25
PCS04
PC505
PCS06
PCS08
PCS09
PCS10
PCS11
PCS12
PCS13
PCS14
PDPOI
PEPO3
PILIOS
PIUOG
PMVO02
PSI03
PSMO02
PNLIOT
PNUO2
PNUO3
PNUO4
PNUOS
PNUOG
PNUO7
PNUOS
POAO4
POAOS
POAD7
POAOS
POAD9
POAL0

JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

SCHEDULE-5

STOCK IN HAND
|Refer Note 1.6 on Schedule 8]

Item Particulars

Mithun Silky Smooth Condom 2's

Mithun Silky Smooth 10's Condom (10x10x40)
Mithun Silky Smooth 5's Condom (5x20x40)
Mithun Silky Smooth 3's Condom (3x48x24)
Style Premium Condoms Rose (3x48x24)
Style Premium Condoms Jasmine (3x48x24)
Style Premium Condoms Lavender (3x48x24)
Style Dotted Flavoured Mango (3X48X24)
Style Dotted Flavoured Strawberry (3X48X24)
Style Dotted Flavoured Chocolate (3X48X24)
Style Luxury 5's Dotted Condom (5x36x24)
Style Dotted Flavoured Vanilla (3X48X24)
Style Extra Time (3x48x24)

Style Premium Condoms Coffee (3x48x24)
PARI Contraceptive Injection 150mg/Iml
Postpil 72 (1x12x30)

Urvashi IUCD Cu375 Standard (1x6x40)
Urvashi IUCD Cu375 Sleek (1x6x40)

MVA Aspirator

Style Vigueur Sildenafil Tab.

Trust Miso

Easy Grip Cannulas 4mm

Easy Grip Cannulas 5mm

Easy Grip Cannulas 6mm

Easy Grip Cannulas 7mm

Easy Grip Cannulas 8mm

Easy Grip Cannulas 9mm

Easy Grip Cannulas [0mm

Easy Grip Cannulas [2Zmm

Apsara Oral Contraceptive Pills (3x12x30)
Apsara Oral Contraceptive Pills (1x15x60)
Trust Birth Control Pills with Iron (1x20x25)
Trust NEO Birth Control Pills (1x20x25)
Trust L Oral Contraceptive Pills (1x20x25)
Apsara Oral Contraceptive Pills (3x5x60)

Medicine (Various Items for Clinic Consumption)
Packaging Material (Various products packaging)
Promotional Material (Various products packaging)

As at

March 31, 2024

(Rs.)

Stock Value
(Rs.)

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

Stock Value
(Rs.)




SCHEDULE-6

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
Sundry Creditors

Other Liabilities

Statutory Liabilities

JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

As at
March 31, 2024
(Rs.)

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)




JANANI
FOREIGN GRANTS

SCHEDULE-7
COST OF SOCIALLY MARKETED PRODUCTS
Opening Stock of Products

Add:

Purchase of Products during the year

Less:
Closing Stock of Products
Loss on Inventory Valuation

(Cost or Market value which ever is lower)

Year ended
March 31,2024
(Rs.)

Year ended
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

2,36,17,821

2,36,17,821




SOURCES OF FUNDS

Reserve & Surplus

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Fixed Assels
Gross Block
Less; Depreciation
Met Block

Current Assets, Loans and Advances
Cash in Hand and Balance with Banks
Loans and Advances
Sundry Debtors
Stock in Hand

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions
Net Current Assets

Significant Accounting Policies and
Notes to Accounts

As per our report of even date

For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP
Firm Reg, No, 315096E/E300027
LLPIM - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants

Partner
(Membership No. : 052244)

UDIN . 2Y06224UBKAAVL 354%

Place: Kolhoteo
Date: 28 ~€) - 214

JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2024

Schedule As at
Reference March 31, 2024
(Rs.)
| 6,50,42,510
6,50,42,510
2
2,43,06,873

1,80,65,924
63,30,949

3 12.88,77.843
4 246,22 385
8,65,36,326
5 97,38,080
24,97,74,634
fi 19.10,63,073
38711561
6,50,42,510
8

The schedules referred 1o above form
an integral part of the Balance Sheet.

For and on behalf of
Janani

Debabrata Satapathy
President

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)
11,74,67,056
11,74,67,056
2.48,82,018
1,64,99 305
83,82.713
16,32.42,874
4,51 40,653
,08,34,269
2,30,65,359
31,22,83,155
203198811
10,90,84,344
11,74,67,056

Gunjan Kumar Lall
Treasurer




JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Amount (Rs.)

BALANCE AS ON APRIL 1, 2023 16,32,42,.874
ADD: RECEIPTS
-Revenue [rom Social Marketing of Products 15.86,21,317
-Revenue [rom Clinical Services 15,55,16,395
- Grants 74.59.496
- Interest earned 53,29,777
-Write-ofT 1,88,34,962
- Other Income 34,497
- Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets 12,11,209
Total Receipts (A) 51,02,50,527
LESS: PAYMENTS
Packaging/ Printing 66,278
Freight/ Distribution Expenses 65,26,697
Advertisement & Promotions 34,11,840
Salaries & Related Costs 14,47,53,886
Traveling 1,54,33,221
Vehicle Expenses 1,60,15,506
Trainings, Conferences & Workshops 22.61,236
Postage & Courier 1,65,298
Telephone & Internet 22,05,762
Rent & Utilities 1.66,32,758
Repair & Maintenance 43,56,638
Contracted Services 74,18,554
Medicines/ Consumables/ Outreach Services 2.13,23,262
Printing & Stationery 7,58,189
Books & Periodicals 1,674
Professional Charges 3,31,96,579
Staff Welfare 13,68,209
[nsurance 26,32,228
Bank Charges & Interest 4,31,762
Motivator Incentives 80,95,100
Client Reimbursements 1,37,28,688
Purchase of Socially Marketed Products 8,25.43.726
Changes in Current Liabilities 1.21,35,738
Changes in Loans & Advances (2.05,18,268)
Change in Sundry Debtors 57,02,057
Fixed Assets Purchased:

Equipments 73.820

Computers 6,52,245 7,26,065
Total Payments (B) 38,13,72,684
BALANCE AS ON MARCH 31, 2024 (A-B) 12,88,77,843
Represented by :
Cash in Hand and Balance with Banks 12,88.77.843

12,88,77,843

As per our report of even date

For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP
Firm Reg. No. 3150961/E300027
LLPIN - AAL - 5216

Chartered Accountants

-

g:l-""* m{v*’f‘ {—G}‘\
SUBHASH CHANDRA SARAF Debabrata Satapathy Gunjan Kumar Lall
Partner President T'reasurer
(Membership No. : 052244)

UDIN : 2405224 Y Bk AAUC 25493
Place: Kelltata
Date: 28 - -2y

For and on behalf of
Janani

ANA

CAE AN
b . ;\ > \
NEW 1\ |




INCOME

Revenue from Social Marketing of Products
Revenue from Clinical Services
Revenue from Trade Mark

Girants
Interest
Write-olT
Other Income

EXPENDITURE

Cost of Socially Marketed Products
Packaging/ Printing

Freight/ Distribution Expenses
Advertisement & Promotions
Salarics & Related Costs

Traveling

Vehicle Expenses

Trainings, Conferences & Workshops
Depreciation [Refer Note 1.5 on Schedule 8]
Postage & Courier

Telephone & Internet

Rent & Utilities

Repair & Maintenance

Contracled Services

Medicines/ Consumables/ Outreach Services
Printing & Stationery

Books & Periodicals

Professional Charges

Staft Welfare
[nsurance

Bank Charges & Interest
Motivator Incentives
Client Reimbursements
Balance written of1

Excess of Income over Expenditure for the
year transferred to Reserve & Surplus

Significant Accounting Policies and
Notes to Accounts
As per our report of even date

For SARAF & CHANDRA LLP
Firm Reg. No. 315096E/1300027
LLPIN - AAL = 5216

Chartered Accountanip

SUBHASH CHANDRA SARAF

Partner

{(Membership No. : 052244)

UDIN : 240 522YYBILAAVC 359 %
Place: ka{la ke

Date: 28-a-2 4

JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Schedule Year ended Year ended
Reference March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(Rs.) (Rs.)

15,86,21,317 15.75.11,829
15,55,16,395 15.71,09,400
- 15,74,29,840
74.59.496 50,000
53.29.977 61.69.826

1.88.34.962 -
34,497 2.31.804
34,57,96,444 47,85,02,699
9.58,71,005 8,97,42,003
66,278 12.30.861
65,206,697 73,16,099
34,11.840 64,78,485
14,47,53,886 16,96,81.584
1,54,33,221 2.04,59,471
1,60,15,506 2.03,34,433
22.61.236 40,64,826
15,66,619 14.24,877
1.65,298.00 1.41.861
22,05,762 20,70.114
1.66,32,758 1,87.42.206
43,56,638 62.12.375
74,18.554 73,05,854
2,13,23,262 2.14.44.611
7.58.189 714,711
1,674 4.489.00
3.31,96,579 3,19,08,105
13,68,200 13.85.569
26,32,228 28.53,353
4,31,762 2.34.046
80.,95.100 1.07,19,500
1,37.28,688 1.63.29.000
- 8,17,066
39,82,20,990 44,16,15,499
(5,24,24,5460) 3,68,87,200

The schedules referred to above form an integral
part of the Income and Expenditure Account.

FFor and on behall of

Janani

/f”;" o v s (_ﬁ'}“
Debabrata Satapathy Gunjan Kumar Lall
President Treasurer




SCHEDULE-1

RESERVE & SURPLUS
Opening Balance

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year
(from Income & Expenditure Account)

JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

As at

March 31, 2024

(Rs.)

11,74,67,056

(5.24.24,546)

As at

March 31,2023

(Rs.)

8,05,79,856

3.68,87,200

6,50,42,510

11,74,67,056




SCHEDULE-2

FIXED ASSETS (AT COST)
[Refer Note 1.4 & 1.5 on Schedule 8]

JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

[Amount in Rupees)

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block
Description Rate Ason Addvtions nE..:m.M___wM_..ﬁHmm.w..: Sale Price of Ason As on For theyear Ason Ason Ason
April 1, 2023 | Within 180 Days U“ﬁ Assets March 31, 2024 April 1, 2023 at full rate at half rate March 31,2024 | March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Furniture & Fixtures | 10% 53,06,257 29,565 52,76,692 34,13,053 1,86,363.90 - 35,99,417 16,77.275 18,93,204
Equipments 15% 98.66,995 35,520 38,300 160,011 97,80,804 65,32,335 4,81,525.35 2,873.00 70,16,734 2764071 33.,34.660
Computers 40% 40,99,605 6,52,245 - 83.051 46,68,79% 27.56,647 7.64.860.80 - 35,21,508 11,47,291 13,42,958
Vehicles 15% 56,009,161 - - 9,38,583 46,70,578 3797271 1,30,996.20 - 39,28,267 742312 18,11,891
TOTAL 2,48,82,018 687,765 38,300 12,11,209 2,43.96,873 1,64,99,305 15,63,746 2,873 1,80,65,924 63,30,949 83,82,713
Previous Year 2,28,27,760 1,40,300 36,78,143 17,64,185 2,48,82,018 1,50,74,428 10,17,439 407439 1,64,99,305 B3,82,713 7753332




JANANI

REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

SCHEDULE-3

BALANCE WITH SCHEDULED BANKS/CASH
Balance under Savings Accounts

Balance under Current Accounts

Ralance under Cash/Petty Cash

Fixed Deposits including Accrued Interest
{(Under lien with Banks for Guarantees issued)
SCHEDULE-4

LOANS AND ADVANCES
(Unsecured-considered good)

Advances Recoverable

[Deposits

Deposits-Gratuity
(LIC Fund)

TDS Refund
GST Input
TCS Receivable

Z[ chartered
=\ Accountants

As at As at
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

(Rs.) (Rs.)
3,96,78,734 4,93,88.879
18,90,848 953,978
3.98.228 3.01,633
8.69.10,034 11.25.98.384
12,88,77.843 16,32,42,874
47.60,804 1.02.68.156
20,43.367 24.98.676
1,.22.37.496 2,85,87,581
52,52.829 33.13.941
3.27.801 4,72.299

87

2,46,22,385 4,51,40,653




JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

As at
March 31, 2024
(Rs.)
SCHEDULE-5S

STOCK IN HAND
|Refer Note 1.6 on Schedule )

Item Particulars Stock Value

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

Stock Value

(Rs.) (Rs.)
Mithun Silky Smooth 10's Condom (10x10x40) 3,796 20,311
Mithun Silky Smooth 3's Condom (3x48x24) p 39
Style Premium Condoms Jasmine (3x48x24) 24,558 92216
Style Premium Condoms Lavender (3x48x24) 28,167 1,99.672
Style Dotted Flavoured Mango (3X48X24) 23434 8,68,654
Style Dotted Flavoured Strawberry (3X48X24) 20,538 4,34,655
Style Dotted Flavoured Chocolate (3X48X24) 16,745 6,760,412
Style Dotted Flavoured Vanilla (3X48X24) 22,598 6,99,445
Style Extra Time (3x48x24) 25,652 5,77,394
Style Premium Condoms Coffee (3x48x24) 19,130 391,622
Apsara Oral Contraceptive Pills (3x12x30) - 1,262
Trust Birth Control Pills with Tron (1x20x25) 100 913
Trust Birth Control Pills with Tron (2x20x235) - 10,564
Postpil 72 (1x12x30) - 3,61,493
PARI Contraceptive Injection 150mg/1ml 13,254 18,91,994
Urvashi IUCD Cu375 Standard (1x6x40) - 8,76,686
Urvashi [UCD Cu375 Sleck (1x6x40) - 1,73,158
Urvashi IUCD Cu250 Standard (1x6x40) - 3,38,260
Surya Safe-T-Kit (1x10x20) 18,838 -
Safe-T-Kit (1x20x20) - 76,98.625
Trust Miso 825 14,59.568
MVA Aspirator - 447,700
Easy Grip Cannulas 4mm - 52,920
Easy Grip Cannulas 5mm - 54,960
Easy Grip Cannulas 6mm - 55,080
Easy Grip Cannulas 7mm - 53,880
Easy Grip Cannulas 8mm - 16,200
Easy Grip Cannulas 9mm - 19.156
Easy Grip Cannulas 10mm - 21,728
Easy Grip Cannulas 12mm - 34,151
Style Vigueur Sildenafil Tab. - 3,29.100
Medicine (Various ltems for Clinic Consumption) 6,98,176 40.02,309
Packaging Material (Various products packaging) 86,806,611 -
Promotional Material (Various products packaging) 1.35,658 12,05,234
97,38,080 2,30,65,359




JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

As at
March 31, 2024

(Rs.)
SCHEDULE-6
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
Sundry Creditors 7,81,40,639
Other Liabilities 9,36,96,220
Statutory Liabilities 26,03,264
Provision for Gratuity 1,66,22,950

As at
March 31, 2023
(Rs.)

6,89,75,611
0.81,64,419
49,10,928

3,11,47,853

19,10,63,073

20,31,98,811




JANANI
REVENUE AND LOCAL GRANT

SCHEDULE-7
COST OF SOCIALLY MARKETED PRODUCTS
Opening Stock of Products

Add:
Purchase of Products during the year

Less:

Closing Stock of Products
(Cost or Market Value which ever is lower)

Chartered

Acuuunlilm‘i

Year ended

Year ended

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(Rs.) (Rs.)
2.30.65.359 1,.35.21,457
8.25.43.720 9.92,85,905
(97.38.080) (2,30.65.359)
9.58,71,005 8,97,42,003




